October 23, 2008
LM4128/LM4128Q
SOT-23 Precision Micropower Series Voltage Reference
General Description
Ideal for space critical applications, the LM4128 precision
voltage reference is available in the SOT-23 surface-mount
package. The LM4128’s advanced design eliminates the
need for an external stabilizing capacitor while ensuring sta-

SOT23-5 Package
NS Package Number MF05A
Ordering Information
Input Output Voltage
Accuracy at 25°C And
Temperature Coefficient
LM4128 Supplied as
1000 units, Tape and
Reel
LM4128 Supplied as
3000 units, Tape and
Reel
Part Marking Feature
0.1%, 75 ppm/°C (A grade)
LM4128AMF-1.8 LM4128AMFX-1.8 R5AA
LM4128AMF-2.0 LM4128AMFX-2.0 R5BA
LM4128AMF-2.5 LM4128AMFX-2.5 R5CA
LM4128AMF-3.0 LM4128AMFX-3.0 R5DA
LM4128AMF-3.3 LM4128AMFX-3.3 R5EA
LM4128AMF-4.1 LM4128AMFX-4.1 R5FA
0.2%, 75 ppm/°C (B grade)
LM4128BMF-1.8 LM4128BMFX-1.8 R5AB
LM4128BMF-2.0 LM4128BMFX-2.0 R5BB
LM4128BMF-2.5 LM4128BMFX-2.5 R5CB
LM4128BMF-3.0 LM4128BMFX-3.0 R5DB
LM4128BMF-3.3 LM4128BMFX-3.3 R5EB
LM4128BMF-4.1 LM4128BMFX-4.1 R5FB
0.5%, 100 ppm/°C (C grade)
LM4128CMF-1.8 LM4128CMFX-1.8 R5AC
LM4128CMF-2.0 LM4128CMFX-2.0 R5BC
LM4128CMF-2.5 LM4128CMFX-2.5 R5CC
LM4128CMF-3.0 LM4128CMFX-3.0 R5DC
LM4128CMF-3.3 LM4128CMFX-3.3 R5EC
LM4128CMF-4.1 LM4128CMFX-4.1 R5FC
1.0%, 100 ppm/°C max
(D grade)
LM4128DMF-1.8 LM4128DMFX-1.8 R5AD
LM4128DMF-2.0 LM4128DMFX-2.0 R5BD
LM4128DMF-2.5 LM4128DMFX-2.5 R5CD
LM4128DMF-3.0 LM4128DMFX-3.0 R5DD
LM4128DMF-3.3 LM4128DMFX-3.3 R5ED
LM4128DMF-4.1 LM4128DMFX-4.1 R5FD
www.national.com 2
L
M
4
1
2
8
/L
M
4
1
2
8
Q
Input Output Voltage
Accuracy at 25°C And
Temperature Coefficient
LM4128 Supplied as
1000 units, Tape and
Reel
LM4128 Supplied as
3000 units, Tape and
Reel
Part Marking Feature
0.1%, 75 ppm/°C
(AQ grade)
LM4128AQ1MF1.8 LM4128AQ1MFX1.8 R6AA AEC-Q100 Grade 1
qualified. Automotive
Grade Production Flow*
LM4128AQ1MF2.0 LM4128AQ1MFX2.0 R6BA
LM4128AQ1MF2.5 LM4128AQ1MFX2.5 R6CA